
/ ^ ENGINEER I L^Si^^T^ 

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE 

NEW M E X I C O O I L CONSERVATION'WVTSION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

A p p l i c a t i o n A c r o n y m s : 

[ N S L - N o n - S t a n d a r d L o c a t i o n ] [ N S P - N o n - S t a n d a r d P r o r a t i o n U n i t ] [ S D - S i m u l t a n e o u s D e d i c a t i o n ] 

[ D H C - D o w n h o l e C o m m i n g l i n g ] [ C T B - L e a s e C o m m i n g l i n g ] [ P L C - P o o l / L e a s e C o m m i n g l i n g ] 

[ P C - P o o l C o m m i n g l i n g ] [ O L S - O f f - L e a s e S t o r a g e ] [ O L M - O f f - L e a s e M e a s u r e m e n t ] 

[ W F X - W a t e r f l o o d E x p a n s i o n ] [ P M X - P r e s s u r e M a i n t e n a n c e E x p a n s i o n ] 

[ S W D - S a l t W a t e r D i s p o s a l ] [ I P I - l n j e c t i o n P r e s s u r e I n c r e a s e ] 

[ E O R - Q u a l i f i e d E n h a n c e d O i l R e c o v e r y C e r t i f i c a t i o n ] [ P P R - P o s i t i v e P r o d u c t i o n R e s p o n s e ] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] ts- A j / V 3 ) ^ 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication jl \ f \ ^ t t r 

• NSL • NSP • SD ^ ^ ^ S ~ - 3 ^ ^ ^ 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IP1 • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 

[A] Q Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

[B] O Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[C] [Zl Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

[D] O Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[E] O For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[F] O Waivers are Attached 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the infonnation submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required infonnation and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 
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December 17. 2009 

Will Jones 
State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe: NM S7505 

Re: Lotus SWD =12 
CjJiwiSWD # 5 ^ P 

Kiwi SWD #10 

Dear Sirs: 

Enclosed please find copies of form C-108 (Application for Authority to Inject) on said wells 
located in Lea County. New Mexico. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (575) 74S-4361. 

Sincerely. 

Debbie Chavez 
E n LI i n ee ri n u "I ec h nic i a n 

hue Insure 

K A T H Y H . P O R T E R D E N M I S G . K I M S E Y 



C-108 Application for Authorization to Inject • 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 1 / 

Kiwi SWD #5 Y 

Unit J , 1980' FSL & 1650' FEL, Sec. 16, T22S, R32E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

I. The purpose of completing this well is to make a disposal well for 
produced Delaware Sand water into the Delaware Sand formation. 

Yates Petroleum Corporation plans to convert this well to a water 
disposal well into the Delaware Sand. 

II. Operator: Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
Margrethe Hotter (505) 748-4165 

III. Well Data: See Attachment A 

IV. This is not an expansion of an existing project. 

V. See attached map, Attachment B. 

VI. There are 13 wells within the area of review that penetrate the 
proposed injection zone, 3 of them are P&A (See Attachment C). 

VII. 1. Proposed average daily injection volume approximately 2500 
BWPD. Maximum daily injection volume approximately 5000 
BWPD. 

2. This will be a closed system. 

3. Proposed average injection pressure -unknown. 
Proposed maximum injection pressure - 1116 psi. 

4. Sources of injected water would be produced water from the 
Delaware Sand. (Attachment D) 

VIII. 1. The proposed injection interval is the portion of the Delaware 
Sand formation consisting of porous Sandstone from 5580'-6400'. 



Application for Authorization to Inject 
Kiwi SWD #5 
-2-

2. Possible Fresh water zones overlie the proposed injection 
formations at depths to approximately 850' or less. There are 
no fresh water zones underlying the formation. 

IX. The proposed disposal interval may be acidized with 7-1/2% HCL 
acid, or proppant fractured. 

X. Logs were filed at your office when the well was drilled. 

XI. There are no windmills within a one-mile radius of the subject 
location. 

XII. Yates Petroleum Corporation has examined geologic and 
engineering data and has found that there is no evidence of 
faulting in the proposed interval. (Attachment G) 

XIII. Proof of notice. 

A. Certified letters sent to the surface owner and 
offset operators attached (Attachment E) 

B. Copy of legal advertisement attached. 
(Attachment F) 

XIV. Certification is signed. 



Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Kiwi SWD #5 

J-16-T22S-R32E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Attachment A 

III. Well Data 
A. 1. Lease Name/Location 

Kiwi SWD #5 
(Prev. Kiwi AKX St #5) 
J-16-T22S-R32E 
1980' FSL & 1650' FEL 

2. Casing Strings: 

a. Present well condition 
13 3/8", 54.5# J-55 @ 850' w/750 sx (circ) 
8 5/8", 32# HC-80& J-55 @ 4,569' w/1500 sx (circ). 
5 1/z", 15.5# &17# @ 9,500' w/DV tool @ 7,661'. 
Stage 1: 310sx (circ) 
Stage 2: 800sx (Top of CBL log is 4000'. Shows good cement. 
Using a safety factor of 30%, TOC is calculated to 283') 

b. Present Status: 
Non-commercial completion in Delaware at 7174-7214', 7279'-
7324', 7479'-7525', 8435'-8500', 8622'-8649' 

3. Proposed well condition: 
Casing same as above. 
Set a CIBP @ 7124' and cap with 35' cement. 
3 1/2" 9.3 J55 or 2-7/8" 6.5 J55 plastic-coated injection tubing @ 5480' 

4. Propose to use Guiberson or Baker plastic-coated or nickel-plated packer 
set at 5480'. 

B. 1. Injection Formation: Delaware Sands 

2. Injection Interval will be through perforations from approximately 
5580'-6400' gross interval. 

3. Well was originally drilled as a Delaware oil well. Well will be a Delaware 
water disposal well when work is completed. 

4. Perforations: High porosity sands between 5580'-6400'. 

5. Next higher (shallower) oil or gas zone within 2 miles-None. 
Next lower (deeper) oil or gas zone within 2 miles- Brushy Canyon 



WELL NAME: Kiwi SWD #5 FIELD: 
LOCATION: 1980' FSL & 1650' FEL of Section 16-22S-32E 
GL: 3,728; 

East Livingstone Ridge, Delaware 
Lea Co., NM 

ZERO: KB: 
SPUD DATE: 7/13/92 COMPLETION DATE: 

COMMENTS: API No.: 30-025-31644 

17-1/2" 
Hole 

11" Hole 

7 7/8" Hole 

\ 

V 

FC: 9,457' 
TD: 9,500' 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

\ 
\ \ 

/ 

/ \ 

\ 
/ 

\ 
\ 

/ 

/• 
\t 

\ / 

/ 
\ ( 

' / ( 

Top CBL log interval is 
4000', show good cement. 
With a 30% safety factor, 
TOC is calculated to 283' 

13-3/8" @ 850'w/ 
750 sx cmt (Circ) 

8-5/8" @ 4.569' w/ 
1,500'sxcmt (Circ) 

CASING PROGRAM 

TOPS 
Rustler 878' 
Base of Salt 4,462' 
Delaware Im 4,774' 
Cherry Canyon 5,824' 
Brushy Canyon 7,660' 
BS 8,690' 

Delaware perfs: 7174'-7214', 7279-7324' 

Delaware perfs 7479'-7525' 

DV Tool® 7,661' 

Delaware perfs: 8435'-8500' 

Delaware perfs: 8622'-8649' 

13-3/8" 48# H-40 850' 

8-5/8" 32# HC-80 & J-55 4,569' 

5-1/2" 17#J-55 1,483' 
5-1/2" 15.5# J-55 5,373' 

5-1/2" 17# J-55 2,644' 9,500' 

Not to Scale 
9/16/09 
MMFH 

5-1/2" @ 9,500' w/ 
1 s t Stage: 310 sx (Circ) 
2 n d Stage: 800 sx 



WELL NAME: Kiwi SWD #5 FIELD:_ 
LOCATION: 1980' FSL & 1650' FEL of Section 16-22S-32E 
GL: 3.728' 

East Livingstone Ridge, Delaware 
Lea Co., NM 

ZERO: KB: 
SPUD DATE: 7/13/92 COMPLETION DATE: 
COMMENTS: API No.: 30-025-31644 

17-1/2" 
Hole 

11" Hole 

Nickel plated pkr @ 5,480' 
3 'A" or 2 7/8" PC tbg 

7 7/8" Hole 

CIBP @ 7,124'+ 35'cmt 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

\ 
\ \ 

/ 

/ \ 

\ 
/ 

\ 
\ 

/ ( 

/ • 

\ / 

/ 
\ \ 

' / ( 

Top CBL log interval is 
4000', show good cement. 
With a 30% safety factor, 
TOC is calculated to 283' 

13-3/8" @ 850'w/ 
750 sx cmt (Circ) 

8-5/8" @ 4.569' w/ 
1,500' sx cmt (Circ) 

Injection interval: Porous 
sands between 5580'-6400' 

C A S I N G P R O G R A M 

13-3/8" 48# H-40 850' 

8-5/8" 32# HC-80 & J-55 4,569' 

5-1/2" 17#J-55 1,483' 
5-1/2" 15.5# J-55 5,373' 

5-1/2" 17# J-55 2,644' 9,500' 

TOPS 
Rustler 878' 
Base of Salt 4,462' 
Delaware Im 4,774' 
Cherry Canyon 5,824' 
Brushy Canyon 7,660' 
BS 8,690' 

Delaware perfs: 7174-7214', 7279'-7324' 

Delaware perfs 7479'-7525' 

DV Tool @ 7,661' 

Delaware perfs: 8435'-8500' 

Delaware perfs: 8622'-8649' Not to Scale 
9/16/09 
MMFH 

FC: 9,457' 
TD: 9,500' 

5-1/2" @ 9,500' w/ 
1 3 1 Stage: 310 sx (Circ) 
2 n d Stage: 800 sx 



Y A T E S P E T R O L E U M 

K I W I A K X S T A T E #5 

A u t h o r : 
D e b b i e C h a v e z A P I N o . : 3 0 - 0 2 5 - 3 1 6 4 4 

D a t e : 
26 A u g u s t , 2 0 0 9 

1 6-2 2 S -3 2 E 1 9 8 0 F S L & 1 6 5 0 ' F E L L e a C o u n t y , N M 
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WELL NAME: Lechuza Fed #5 FIELD: East Livingston Ridge 
' OCATION: 1650' FSL & 330' FWL of Section 15-22S-32E 

.L: 3760' 
Lea Co., NM 

ZERO: KB: 
SPUD DATE: COMPLETION DATE: 
COMMENTS: API No.: 30-025-31801 

17 1/2" 
Hole 

/ 

\ 

13-3/8" @ 610' w/ 800 sx 

5 'A" csg cut @ 2786' 

12 1/4" Hole 

8-5/8" @ 4,480'w/1500 sx 

n9HHH 

/ ) 20 sxs, 60' surface plug 

7 7/8" Hole 

CIBP @ 7,900' 
+ 35' cmt — 

PBTD 8,773' 
TD: 8,810' 

35 sxs cmt plug, 524'-660' 

35 sxs cmt plug, 900'-1000' 

35 sxs cmt plug, 2,680'-2,836' 

25 sxs cmt plug, 4,320'-4,580' 

DW Perfs: 7,052'-7264' 

DW Perfs: 7,389-7,393' 

5-1/2" @ 8,810' w/ 
15 1 Stage: 705 sx 
2n d Stage: 750 sx 

CASING PROGRAM 

13-3/8" 48# 610' 

8-5/8" 24# & 32# 4,480' 

5-1/2" 17# 8,810' 

Not to Scale 



WELL NAME: Cercion Fed #5 FIELD: East Livingston Ridge 
' .OCATION: 330' FNL & 330' FEL of Section 21-22S-32E 

.L: 3695' ZERO: KB:_ 
Lea Co., NM 

SPUD DATE: COMPLETION DATE: 
COMMENTS: API No.: 30-025-31849 

17 1/2" 
Hole 

13-3/8" @ 605'w/550 sx 

12 1/4" Hole 

5/2" csg cut @ 4185' 

8-5/8" @ 4,465'w/1700 sx 

HNHHHi 

20 sxs, 60' surface plug 

35 sxs cmt plug, 550'-655' 

35 sxs cmt plug, 815'-930' 

35 sxs cmt plug, 2,500'-2,600' 

60 sxs cmt plug, 4,043-4,515' 

7 7/8" Hole 

CIBP @ 7,100' 
+ 35' cmt — 

25 sxs cmt plug, 5,630'-5,820' 

DV tool @ 6218' 

C A S I N G P R O G R A M 

13-3/8" 48# 605' 

8-5/8" 24# & 32# 4,465' 

5-1/2" 17# 8,770' 

DW Perfs: 7,140'-7152', 7264'-7272' 

DW Perfs: 7,373'-7,398', 7441'-7474' 

PBTD 8,735' 
TD: 8,770' 

5-1/2" @ 8,770'w/ 
1 s t Stage: 660 sx 
2 n d Stage: 475 sx 

Not to Scale 



WELL NAME: Kiwi AKX State #7 FIELD: East Livingston Ridge 

' OCATION: 1980' FNL & 1,980' FEL of Section 16-22S-32E 

>L: 3769' ZERO: KB: 3,783' 

Lea Co., NM 

SPUD DATE, 

COMMENTS: 

COMPLETION DATE: 

API No.: 30-025-31762 

17 1/2" 
Hole 

13-3/8" @ 850' w/800 sx 
(Circ) 

i i j f l / j 20 sxs, 60' surface plug, inside and 
outside casing. 

V 

11" Hole 

8,5/8" @ 4,610'w/1650 ( \ 
'Circ) \Mt 

\ 

7 7/8" Hole 

CIBP @ 6,970' 
+ 25 sxs cmt— 

DV Tool 
7.729 

\ 

/ 

\ 

/ 

\ 

/ 

\ 

/ 

\ 

/ 

\ 

111111 

/ 

\ 

/ 

\ 

/ 

\ 

/ 

\ 

/ 

) / 

) \ 

V 

PBTD 8,833' 
TD: 8,900' 

\ 

/ 

\ 

35 sxs cmt plug inside and outside 
casing. 760'-925' 

40 sxs cmt plug inside and outside 
casing. 2,403'-2,600' 

TOC @ 4500' by CBL 

40 sxs cmt plug, 4,560'-4,862' 

DW Perfs: 7,136-49' 

DW Perfs: 7,271-80'; 7,348-58' 

DW Perfs: 8,478-8,520'; 8,651-8,710' 

5-1/2" @ 8,900' w/ 
1 s t Stage: 220 sx 
2"" Stage: 800 sx (Circ) 

C A S I N G P R O G R A M 

13-3/8" 54.5 J-55 850 ' 

8-5/8" 32# HC80/J-55 4,610' 

5-1/2" 15.5#/17# J55 8,900' 

Fm top: 
Rustler : 875' 
Delaware : 4,812' 
Cherry Canyon : 5,846' 
Brushy Canyon : 7,507' 
Bone Springs : 8,726' 

Not to Scale 
12/18/07 
DC/Hotter 



North Permian Basin Region 

P.O. Box 740 

Sundown, TX 79372-074C 

(806) 229-8121 

Lab Team Leader - Sheila Hernandez 

(432) 495-7240 

Water Analysis Report by Baker Petrolite 

Company: 

Region: 

Area: 

Lease/Platform: 

Entity (or well #): 

Formation: 

Sample Point: 

YATES PETROLEUM INC Sales RDT: 33514 

PERMIAN BASIN 

ARTESIA, NM 354147 

LOTUS ALT' STATE UNIT 

Account Manaqer: REGGIE GUY (575) 910-9391 

Sample #: 

Analysis ID #: 

Analysis Cost: 

94689 

.00 

UNKNOWN 

WELLHEAD 

S u m m a r y Analys is of Sample 354147 @ 75 °F 

Sampling Date: 9/15/09 An ions mg/l meq/l Cations mg/l meq/l 

Analysis Date: 9/23/09 Ch lo r i de : 142320.0 4014.33 Sod ium: 69489.4 3022.62 
Analyst: LEAH DURAN B icarbonate : 36.6 0.6 M a g n e s i u m : 2815.0 231.57 

TDS (mg/l or g/m3): 231647.5 

Density (g/cm3, tonne /m3) : 1.15 

Anion/Cation Ratio: 1 

Ca rbona te : 

Sul fa te : 

Phosphate: 

Borate: 

0.0 

350.0 

0. 

7.29 

Ca lc ium: 

S t ron t i um : 

Bar ium: 

I ron: 

14251.0 

1225.0 

87.0 

15.0 

711.13 

27.96 

1.27 

0.54 

Silicate: Potassium: 

Aluminum: 

1053.0 26.93 

Carbon Dioxide: 280 PPM Hydrogen Sulfide: 0PPM Chromium: 

Oxygen: 

Comments: 
pH at time of sampling: 

pH at time of analysis: 

5.7 
Copper: 

Lead: 

Manganese: 5.500 0.2 

pH used in Calculat ion: 5.7 Nickel: 

Condi t ions Va lues Calcu la ted at the Given C o n d i t i o n s - A m o u n t s of Scale in lb/1000 bb l 

T e m p 
Gauge Calc i te G y p s u m Anhyd r i t e Celest i te Bar i te co 2 

T e m p 
P r e s s . C a C 0 3 C a S O ^ H j O C a S 0 4 S r S 0 4 BaSO 4 P r e s s 

°F ps i Index A m o u n t Index A m o u n t Index Amoun t Index A m o u n t Index Amoun t ps i 

80 0 -0.83 0.00 -0.43 0.00 -0.39 0.00 0.11 37.23 2.06 44.50 0.43 

100 0 -0.74 0.00 -0.50 0.00 -0.40 0.00 0.08 29.67 1.86 44.22 0.51 

120 0 -0.66 0.00 -0.57 0.00 -0.38 0.00 0.07 26.31 1.69 43.94 0.59 

140 0 -0.57 0.00 -0.62 0.00 -0.35 0.00 0.08 26.59 1.54 43.39 0.67 

Note 1: When assessing the severity of the scale problem, both the saturation index (SI) and amount of scale must be considered. 

Note 2: Precipitation of each scale is considered separately. Total scale will be less than the sum of the amounts of the five scales. 

Note 3: The reported C02 pressure is actually the calculated C02 fugacity. It is usually nearly the same as the C02 partial pressure. 

^4^JAI^U^T X) 



North Permian Basin Region 

P.O. Box 740 

Sundown, TX 79372-074C 

(806) 229-8121 

Lab Team Leader - Sheila Hernandez 

(432) 495-7240 

Water Analysis Report by Baker Petrolite 

Company: 

Region: 

Area: 

Lease/Platform: 

Entity (or well #): 

Formation: 

Sample Point: 

YATES PETROLEUM INC Sales RDT: 33514 

PERMIAN BASIN 

ARTESIA, NM 354157 

KIWI AKX' STATE LEASE 

Account Manager: REGGIE GUY (575) 910-9391 

Sample #: 

Analysis ID #: 

Analysis Cost: $90.00 

94687 

UNKNOWN 

WELLHEAD 

S u m m a r y Analys is of Sample 354157 @ 75 °F 

Sampl ing Date: 9/15/09 An ions mg/l meq/l Cations mg/l meq/l 

Analys is Date: 

Analyst : 

9/23/09 

LEAH DURAN 
Ch lo r i de : 

B icarbonate : 

177816.0 

73.2 

5015.54 

1.2 

S o d i u m : 

M a g n e s i u m : 

81444.2 

3828.0 

3542.62 

314.91 

TDS (mg/l or g/m3): 289080.9 

Density (g/cm3, tonne/m3) : 1.192 

Anion/Cat ion Ratio: 1 

Carbona te : 

Su l fa te : 

Phosphate: 

Borate: 

0.0 

774.0 

0. 

16.11 

Ca lc ium: 

S t r o n t i u m : 

Bar ium: 

I ron : 

22006.0 

1226.0 

2.5 

28.0 

1098.1 

27.98 

0.04 

1.01 

Silicate: Potassium: 1879.0 48.05 

Carbon Dioxide: 430 PPM Hydrogen Sulfide: 0PPM 

Aluminum: 

Chromium: 

Oxygen: 

Comments: 
pH at time of sampling: 

pH at time of analysis: 

5.5 
Copper: 

Lead: 

Manganese: 4.000 0.15 

pH used in Calculat ion: 5.5 Nickel: 

Condi t ions Va lues Ca lcu la ted at the Given Cond i t i ons - A m o u n t s o f Scale in lb/1000 bbl 

T e m p 
Gauge 

P r e s s . 

Calc i te 

C a C 0 3 

G y p s u m 

C a S O ^ H ^ O 
Anhyd r i t e 

CaSO 4 

Celest i te 

S r S 0 4 

Bar i te 

BaSO 4 

co 2 

Press 

°F ps i Index A m o u n t Index Amoun t Index A m o u n t Index A m o u n t Index Amoun t psi 

80 0 -0.49 0.00 0.09 74.08 0.15 94.78 0.34 175.23 0.74 1.06 1.14 

100 0 -0.41 0.00 0.00 2.12 0.13 84.16 0.31 165.14 0.54 0.80 1.33 

120 0 -0.33 0.00 -0.07 0.00 0.14 87.62 0.30 161.43 0.37 0.80 1.51 

140 0 -0.24 0.00 -0.13 0.00 0.17 103.02 0.3V 163.02 0.22 0.53 1.66 

Note 1: When assessing the severity of the scale problem, both the saturation index (SI) and amount of scale must be considered. 

Note 2: Precipitation of each scale is considered separately. Total scale will be less than the sum of the amounts of the five scales. 

Note 3: The reported C02 pressure is actually the calculated C02 fugacity. It is usually nearly Ihe same as the C02 partial pressure. 



North Permian Basin Region 

P.O. Box 740 

Sundown, TX 79372-074C 

(806) 229-8121 

Lab Team Leader - Sheila Hernandez 

(432) 495-7240 

Water Analysis Report by Baker Petrolite 

Company: 

Region: 

Area: 

Lease/Platform: 

Entity (or well #): 

Formation: 

Sample Point: 

YATES PETROLEUM INC Sales RDT: 33514 

PERMIAN BASIN 

ARTESIA, NM 354152 

LOTUS ALT'STATE UNIT 

Account Manager: REGGIE GUY (575) 910-9391 

Sample #: 

Analysis ID #: 

Analysis Cost: $90.00 

94688 

UNKNOWN 

WELLHEAD 

Summary Analysis of Sample 354152 (§ 75 "F 

Sampl ing Date: 9/15/09 An ions mg/l meq/l Cat ions mg/l meq/l 

Analys is Date: 9/23/09 Ch lo r ide : 181989.0 5133.25 S o d i u m : 77172.6 3356.82 
Ana lys t : LEAH DURAN Bicarbonate: 48.8 0.8 M a g n e s i u m : 4720.0 388.29 

TDS (mg/l or g/m3): 294549.4 

Density (g/cm3, tonne/m3) : 1.197 

Anion/Cat ion Ratio: 1 

Carbonate : 

Sul fa te: 

Phosphate: 

Borate: 

0.0 

541.0 

0. 

11.26 

Ca lc ium: 

S t r o n t i u m : 

B a r i u m : 

I ron : 

26148.0 

1946.0 

3.5 

24.0 

1304.79 

44.42 

0.05 

0.87 

Silicate: Potassium: 

Aluminum: 

1952.0 49.92 

Carbon Dioxide: 400 PPM Hydrogen Sulfide: 0PPM Chromium: 

Oxygen: 

Comments: 
pH at time of sampling: 

pH at time of analysis: 

5.2 
Copper: 

Lead: 

Manganese: 4.500 0.16 

pH used in Calcu la t ion: 5.2 Nickel: 

Conditions Values Calculated at the Given Conditions - Amounts of Scale in lb/1000 bbl 

Temp 
Gauge 

Press. 

Calcite 

CaCOo 

Gypsum 

CaSO^h^O 

Anhydrite 

CaSO , 

Celestite 

SrSO, 

Barite 

BaSO , 

C 0 2 

Press 

psi Index Amount Index Amount Index Amount Index Amount Index Amount psi 

80 

100 

120 

140 

-0.93 

-0.84 

-0.76 

-0.67 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

-0.01 

-0.10 

-0.17 

-0.23 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.05 

0.03 

0.04 

0.07 

24.84 

16.38 

20.61 

35.15 

0.36 

0.34 

0.33 

0.33 

151.42 

144.28 . 

142.17 

144.02 

0.70 

0.51 

0.34 

0.19 

1.32 

1.32 

1.06 

0.53 

1.41 

1.65 

1.86 

2.05 

Note 1: When assessing the severity of the scale problem, both the saturation index (SI) and amount of scale must be considered. 

Note 2: Precipitation of each scale is considered separately. Total scale will be less than the sum of the amounts of the five scales. 

Note 3: The reported C02 pressure is actually the calculated C02 fugacity. It is usually nearly the same as the C02 partial pressure. 



North Permian Basin Region 
P.O. Box 740 

Sundown, TX 79372-074C 
(806) 229-8121 

Lab Team Leader - Sheila Hernandez 
(432) 495-7240 

Water Analysis Report by Baker Petrolite 

Company: 

Region: 

Area: 

Lease/Platform: 

Entity (or well #): 

Formation: 

Sample Point: 

YATES PETROLEUM INC Sales RDT: 33514 

PERMIAN BASIN 

ARTESIA, NM 354158 

KIWI AKX' STATE LEASE 

Account Manager: REGGIE GUY (575) 910-9391 

Sample #: 

Analysis ID #: 

Analysis Cost: $90.00 

94686 

UNKNOWN 

WELLHEAD 

Summary Analys is of Sample 354158 @ 75 °F 

Sampl ing Date: 

Analys is Date: 

Analyst : 

9/15/09 

9/23/09 

LEAH DURAN 

An ions 

TDS (mg/l or g/m3): 227088.3 

Density (g/cm3, tonne/m3) : 1.152 

Anion/Cat ion Ratio: 1 

Carbon Dioxide: 

Oxygen: 

Comments: 

480 PPM 

Chloride: 
Bicarbonate: 
Carbonate: 
Sulfate: 

Phosphate: 
Borate: 
Silicate: 

Hydrogen Sulfide: 

pH at time of sampling: 

pH at time of analysis: 

mg/l meq/l Cations mg/l meq/l 

139881.0 3945.53 S o d i u m : 61614.9 2680.1 

85.4 1.4 M a g n e s i u m : 3256.0 267.85 

0.0 0. Ca lc ium: 18604.0 928.34 

404.0 8.41 S t r o n t i u m : 1504.0 34.33 

Ba r i um: 3.0 0.04 

I ron: 23.0 0.83 

Potassium: 1709.0 43.71 

Aluminum: 

0PPM Chromium: 

5.1 
Copper: 

Lead: 

Manganese: 4.000 0.15 

n: 5.1 Nickel: 

Conditions Values Calculated at the Given Conditions - Amounts of Scale in lb/1000 bbl 

Temp 
Gauge 
Press. 

Calcite 
CaCO q 

Gypsum 
CaSO^HjO 

Anhydrite 
CaSO , 

Celestite 
S rS0 4 

Barite 
BaSO . 

CO? > 

Press 

psi Index Amount Index Amount Index Amount Index Amount Index Amount psi 

80 
100 
120 
140 

-1.01 
-0.92 
-0.84 
-0.75 

0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
0.00 

-0.29 
-0.36 
-0.42 
-0.46 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

-0.25 
-0.26 
-0.24 
-0.19 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.24 
0.22 
0.21 
0.22 

85.83 
80.20 
78.23 
79.64 

0.63 
0.44 
0.27 
0.13 

1.13 
0.84 
0.84 
0.28 

3.69 
4.43 
5.15 
5.8 

Note 1: When assessing Ihe severity ot the scale problem, both the saturation index (SI) and amount of scale must be considered. 

Note 2: Precipitation of each scale is considered separately. Total scale will be less than the sum of the amounts of the five scales. 

Note 3: The reported C02 pressure is actually the calculated C02 fugacity. It is usually nearly the same as the C02 partial pressure. 



Affidavit of Publication 
NO. 20947 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

County of Eddy: 

GARY D. SCOTT being duly 

sworn,says: That he is the PUBLISHER of The 

Artesia Daily Press, a daily newspaper of general 

circulation, published in English at Artesia, said county 

and county and state, and that the here to attached 

Legal Notice 

was published in a regular and entire issue of the said 

Artesia Daily Press,a daily newspaper duly qualified 

for that purpose within the meaning of Chapter 167 of 

the 1937 Session Laws of the state of New Mexico for 

1 Consecutive week/days on the same 

day as follows: 

First Publication December 11, 2009 

Second Publication 

Third Publication 

Fourth Publication 

Fifth Publicati 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

11 Day December 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
| Jo Morgan 
/ NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

My commission expires: 

2009 

Copy of Publication: 

Kiwi SWD #5 
Legal Notice. 
Yates Petroleum Corporation, 
105 south Fourth Street, 
Artesia, NM • 88210, has filed 
form C-108 (Application for 
Authorization to Inject) with'the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation • 
Division seeking administrative _ 
approval for an injection well. 
The proposed well the Kiwi 

' SWD #5 located 1980' FSL & 
1650' FEL, Unit J, Section 16, 
Township 22 South, Range ,32 
East, of. Lea County, New ' 
Mexico, will be used for saltwa­
ter disposal. Produced waters 

•' from the Delaware Sand will be 
re-injected into the Delaware 
Sand at a depth of 5580'-6400' • 

'with a maximum pressure of 

1170 psi and a maximum rate 
of 5000 BWPD. . 

, All interested parties opposing 
> the aforementioned must file 

, objections or requests for a : 
hearing - with, the Oil 
Conservation Division, 1220 
South Saint. Francis Drive, 
Santa Fe, New, Mexico 87505-
5472, within 15 days. Additional 
information can be obtained by 
contacting Margrethe Hotter at 
(575) 748-4165. 

' Published in the Artesia Daily 
Press, Artesia, NM December 
11,2009 
Legal No. 20947 



Attachment G 

C-108 Application for Authorization to Inject 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Kiwi SWD #5 
Unit J, Section 16-T22S-R32E 

Lea County New Mexico. 

Available engineering and geological data have been examined and no evidence 
of open faults of hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any 
underground sources of drinking water has been found. 

Date 
Geologist 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 



Send notification letters to: 

1. Surface owner: 
State of New Mexico 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
P.O. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148 

2. Operators: 
Strata Production Co 
P.O. Box 1030 
Roswell, NM 88202 

Exxon Mobil Production Company 
P.O. Box 4610 
Houston, TX 77210-4610 

OXY USA Inc 
P.O. Box 27570 
Houston, TX 77227-7570 

BP America Production CO. 
P.O. Box 3092 
Houston, TX 77253-3092 

Chevron USA Inc 
11111 S Wilcrest Dr 
Houston, TX 77099-4310 



M A R T I N Y 

F R A N K V 
1 9 3 6 -

S.P. > ° 

• 
Return Receipt Fee 

(endorsement Required) 

• 
• 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
a (Endorsement Required) 

-_TJ Tota 

ru 7- 3 4 
^ n O x y USA, Inc. 
rasscP.O. Box 27570 
orPO .Houston, TX 77227-7570 

UM 
TIDN 

i a - 2 i i a 

J O H N A. YATES 
C H A I R M A N D F T H E B O A R D 

P R E S I D E N T 

J O H N A . YATES J R . 
A S S I S T A N T T O T H E P R E S I D E N T 

J A M E S 3 . B R O W N 
C H I E F O P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 

J O H N D. P E R I N 1 
C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

December 10. 200? 

Oxy USA, Inc. 
P.O. Box27fi70 
Houston, TX 77227-7570 

Re: Lotus SWD #12 
Kiwi SWD #5 
Kiwi SWD #10 

Dear Sirs: 

Enclosed please find copies of form C-108 (Application for Authority to Inject) on said wells 
located in Lea County, New Mexico. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (575) 748-4361. 

Engineering Technician 

Enclosures 

K A T H Y H. P O R T E R 
S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S E. KINSEY 
T R E A S U R E R 



M A R T I N Y A T : 

1 3 1 2 - 1 9 8 

F R A N K W. Y. p y 

i 9 3 6 - 1 g a • 

S . P . Y A T i 
1 9 ! A -2QC O 

• 
• 
• 

• 

_0 
ru 

o 
• 

Hnstnce 

Cert i f ied Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total 

State of NM 7- 3^ 
S e n ' 7 Commissioner of Public L 
3S55tP.O. Box 1148 
orPO 

s Santa Fe, NM 87504-

UM 
TIDN 

i a - z i i a 

J O H N A . Y A T E S 
C H A I R M A N O T T H E 3 G A R C 

P R E S I D E N T 

J O H N A . Y A T E S J R . 

D I S T A N T T O T H E P R E S I D E N T 

J A M E S S . B R D W N 

C H I E F O P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 

J O H N • . P E R I N I 

C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

State of New Mexico 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
P.O.Box 1148 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1148 

Re: Lotus SWD #12 
Kiwi SWD #5 
Kiwi SWD #10 

Dear Sirs: 

Enclosed please find copies of form C-108 (Application for Authority to Inject) on said wells 
located in Lea County, New Mexico. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (575) 748-4361. 

Sincerely, 

Debbie Chavez 
Engineering Technician 

Enclosures 

K A T H Y H . P O R T E R 

S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S G . K I N S E Y 

T R E A S U R E R 



• 

. _ • 

ru 
r-
o 
• 

Total Po 
Chevron US A\ trie 

^ T S - 1 1 1 1 1 S. Wilcrest Drive 

iDLEUM 
3QRRTJDN 
R T H S T R E E T 

j " D B B 2 1 D - 2 1 1 B 

1 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 

•Street.*Houston, TX 77099-411 n 
or PO Bo - r - ' i . u 

Debbie C-
PO Bo 

City, state 

J O H N A . Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN • F THE BOARD 

PRESIDENT 

J O H N A . Y A T E S J R . 
5 5 I S T A N T T D T H E P R E S I D E N T 

J A M E S S . B R D W N 

C H I E F O P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 

J O H N D . P E R I N I 

C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

Chevron USA, Inc. 
11111 S. Wilcrest Drive 
Houston, TX 77099-4310 

Re: Lotus SWD #12 
Kiwi SWD #5 
Kiwi SWD #10 

Dear Sirs: 

Enclosed please find copies of form C-108 (Application for Authority to Inject) on said wells 
located in Lea County, New Mexico. 

I f you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (575) 748-4361. 

Sincerely, 

Debbie Chavez 
Engineering Technician 

Enclosures 

D E N N I S G . K I N S E Y 



BP America Production Company 
P.O. Box 3092 
Houston, TX 77253-3092 

Re: Lotus SWD #12 
Kiwi SWD #5 
Kiwi SWD #10 

Dear Sirs: 

Enclosed please find copies of form C-108 (Application for Authority to Inject) on said wells 
located in Lea County, New Mexico. 

I f you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (575) 748-4361. 

Sincerely, 

Debbie Chavez 
Engineering Technician 

Enclosures 

K A T H Y H . P O R T E R 
S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S G. K I N S E Y 
T R E A S U R E R 



M A R T I N 

O Return Receipt Fee 
I—i (Endorsement Required) 

J I Exxon Mobil Production 
m rsP.O. Box 4610 
• 
• 

_Houston, TX 77210-4610 
0 

City, State, ZIP+4 

.EUM 

R E E T 

B 2 1 Q - 2 1 I B 

I 4 7 1 

J O H N A . YATE5 
CHAIRMAN DR THE BOARD 

PRESIDENT 

J O H N A . Y A T E S J R . 
. S 3 I 5 T A N T T D T H E R R E 5 I D E N 

J A M E S S . B R O W N 
C H l E r D P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 

J O H N • . P E R I N I 
C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

Exxon Mobil Production Company 
P.O. Box 4610 
Houston, TX 77210-4610 

Re: Lotus SWD #12 
Kiwi SWD #5 
Kiwi SWD #10 

Dear Sirs: 

Enclosed please find copies of form C-108 (Application for Authority to Inject) on said wells 
located m Lea County, New Mexico. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (575) 748-4361. 

Sincerely, 

Engineering Technician 

Enclosures 



M A R T I N Y A T E ; j -

1 9 1 2- t 9 E 5 ET~ 

- R A N K W. YA" c Q 

ru 1 9 3 6 - I 9 S 6 

S . P . Y A T E ! 
I 9 1 A - 2 Q D 3 

• 
LT) 

o 

• 

• 

• 

ru 

r-
• 
• 
r̂ -

Hostage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Del iver/ Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

De 

TC • / o o 
se~n Strata Production Company, 

P.O. Box 1030 
o r ' Roswell, NM 88202 
City 

nun 
Q - 2 1 I B 

J O H N A . Y A T E S 
C H A I R M A N O F T H E B • A R D 

P R E S I D E N T 

•J • H N A . Y A T E S J R . 

A S S I S T A N T T O T H E P R E S I D E N T 

J A M E S S . B R D W N 

C H I E F O P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 

J O H N D . P E R I N I 
C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

Strata Production Company 
P.O. Box 1030 
Roswell, NM 88202 

Re: Lotus SWD #12 
Kiwi SWD #5 
Kiwi SWD #10 

Dear Sirs: 

Enclosed please find copies of form C-108 (Application for Authority to Inject) on said wells 
located in Lea County, New Mexico. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (575) 748-4361. 

Sincerely, 

Engineering Technician 

Enclosure 

K A T H Y H . P D R T E R 

S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S G . K I N 5 E Y 

T R E A S U R E R 



Submit 3 copies to Appropriate District 

owe. State of New Mexico 
D I S T P I C T 1 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobos NM 8B240 a J 

^ K f f i L * Av.nua. Artesia NM 382,0 O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

DISTRICT III 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
imRtoBre.m..A«NM a74,o S a n t a F S i N e w M e x i c o 87504-2088 
DISTRICT IV 

1220 S. SL Francis Dr.. Santa Fa. NM 87605 

Form C-103 
Revised March 25,1999 

Submit 3 copies to Appropriate District 

owe. State of New Mexico 
D I S T P I C T 1 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobos NM 8B240 a J 

^ K f f i L * Av.nua. Artesia NM 382,0 O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

DISTRICT III 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
imRtoBre.m..A«NM a74,o S a n t a F S i N e w M e x i c o 87504-2088 
DISTRICT IV 

1220 S. SL Francis Dr.. Santa Fa. NM 87605 

WELL API NO. 

30-025-36006 

Submit 3 copies to Appropriate District 

owe. State of New Mexico 
D I S T P I C T 1 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobos NM 8B240 a J 

^ K f f i L * Av.nua. Artesia NM 382,0 O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

DISTRICT III 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
imRtoBre.m..A«NM a74,o S a n t a F S i N e w M e x i c o 87504-2088 
DISTRICT IV 

1220 S. SL Francis Dr.. Santa Fa. NM 87605 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE FEE • 

Submit 3 copies to Appropriate District 

owe. State of New Mexico 
D I S T P I C T 1 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobos NM 8B240 a J 

^ K f f i L * Av.nua. Artesia NM 382,0 O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

DISTRICT III 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
imRtoBre.m..A«NM a74,o S a n t a F S i N e w M e x i c o 87504-2088 
DISTRICT IV 

1220 S. SL Francis Dr.. Santa Fa. NM 87605 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 
VB-0134 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE " APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 

1. Type of Well: 

Oil Well Gas Well Q ^ Other 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

Kiwi AKX State 

2. Name of Operator 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

8. Well No. 

10 
3. Address of Operator 

105 South 4th Str., Artesia, NM 88210 
9. Pool Name or Wildcat 

East Livingston Ridge Delaware 
4. Well Location 

Unit Letter K 1980 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the Wes t line 

S i o ib Township 22S Range 32E NMPM County Lea 
10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 

3719' GR 
11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

| | PLUG AND ABANDON 

| | CHANGE PLANS 

• 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON 

PULL OR ALTER CASING 

OTHER: 

MULTIPLE 
COMPLETION 

• 
• 
• 
• 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

REMEDIAL WORK | | ALTERING CASING [ | 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. | | PLUG AND ABANDONMENT | | 

CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB | | 

OTHER: Production Casing | X | 

12. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 
of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of proposed completion 
or recompilation. 

/I 
11-4-02 TD 7-7/8" hole @ 8:30 a.m. 

11-6-02 Ran 5-1/2" 17# and 15.5# casing set @ 8885'. Cemented in 2 stages. 
Stage I: 525 sx Super H + additives. Tailed in w/50 sx Thixset. Brought cement top tpi3000' +/25% excess. 
Stage II: 500 sx Interfill C and tailed in w/100 sx Class C + additives. Cement circulated. 

i Hereby certiry mat the information above a true ana complete to me best or my Knowledge ana oeiiet. 

SIGNATURE Jb*9r* i ^ . f \ „ „ J ^ A . TITLE Regulatory Compliance Technician DATE 11/12/02 

Type or print name Stormi Davis Telephone No. 505-748-1471 

(This space for State use) 

APPROVED BY 

Conditions of approval, if any: 

f ^ t p l N A l SIGNED BY 
GARY W, WINK. 
OC FIELD REPRESENTATIVE Il/STAFF MANAGER 

DATENnV i 8 2002 









^^ r r ^p jec t i on Permit Checklist (8/14/09) 

Case WFX PMX IPI Permit Date 

# Wells J L Well Name _ 3 ^ \ > 4 & S 7 ^ ~ ~ K \ * X A K X 5 t 4 5 " 

API Num: (30-) 3 } ^ V ^ L ' Spud Date: " J New/Old: W (UIC primacy March 7, 1982) 

Footages 

QperatorYdd^Z---' ^ - ^ J ^ ^ C b K ^ 

OGRID: _RULE 5.9 Compliance (Wells)_ 

. Rge County 

Contact 

.(Finan Assur) 6 K 
Operator Address: 

Current Status of Well \ ? . J L ML Ca^XL 

Sizes 
Hale Pipe 

Setting 
Depths 

Cement 
Sx or Cf 

Cement Top and Determination 
Method 

Existinq Surface 

Existinq ^^intermediate 
—t—t—• 

C f t l C . 

Existinq ' f ^ L o n q Strinq 7 ^ JTA* 3 i^>/s^ 

r 

Well File Reviewed 

•-•Open Hn|p . Total Depth ^ j g C S O 

Diagrams: Before Conversion U^Af ter n C o n v e r s i o n s ^ Elogs in Imaging File: 

Intervals: 

Above (Name and Top) 

Above (Name and Top) 

Injection 
Interval TOP: 

Injection. 
Interval BOTTOM: 

Below (Name and Top) 

Depths Formation Producing (Yes/No) 

Sensitive Areas: -Capitan Poef-

.... Pota&tr^ZSa'TR.I11-Pfr 

Fresh Water: Depths: X*) — B ^ ? P 

Disposal Fluid Sources: 

Notice: Newspaper(Y/N)_ 

Disposal Interval Production Potential/Testing/Analysis Analysis 

^ ^ 
Surface Owner / v. ^ / M i n e r a l 0^nej^8T^ -

RULE 26.7(A) Affected Parties: 

Area of Review: Adequate Map (Y/N) 

Active Wells f O Num Repairs 

3 

and Well List (Y/N). 

., P&A Wel ls ' _ Num Repairs _ 

_ Producing in Injection Interval in AOR 

. All Weilbore Diagrams Included'' J J ^ O — ' 

Questions to be Answered: 

11/5/2009/4:02 PM Page 1 of 1 SWD Checklist.xls/Ust 



Jones, William V., EMNRD 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

From: Jones, William V., EMNRD 
Tuesday, January 05, 2010 4:59 PM 
'Margrethe Hotter' 
Ezeanyim, Richard, EMNRD; Warnell, Terry G, EMNRD; Kautz, Paul, EMNRD 
Disposal applications from Yates Petroleum Corporation: Kiwi SWD #5 and #10 Delaware 
Mountain Group 

Hello Margrethe: 
Would you please ask someone to send a copy of the CBL run on the Kiwi AKZ State #10 30-025-36006 to the Hobbs 
OCD office for scanning into the well log file for that well? The application for #10 says there is a CBL. 

Also, I have these two disposal permits within this Section 16 ready to release, but would like to see this CBL - the #10 
well is in the AOR of the #5 well. If you could please scan in the interval starting from 5200 feet and going down 200 feet 
or so into the cement top and email it? 

Thank You, 

William V. Jones PE 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
505-476-3448 

1 


